
 

CABINET AGENDA 
 
 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 
(Please enter the Civic Centre from the car park entrance) 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 
25 May 2021. 

 
 Key Decision  

 
3   Contract Award for District Energy Extensions (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 

 
 Recommendations to Council  

 
4   Zero Carbon Heat Strategy (Pages 19 - 46) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 

 
5   Treasury Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 47 - 60) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

 
 Non Key Decisions  

 
6   Supporting Communities and Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise 

(VCSE) Partners (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children, Adults & Families and Director of Public Health 

 
7   Surplus Declaration and Community Asset Transfer of the Training Room & 

Bowling Green, Saltwell Park (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 

 
8   Nomination of a Local Authority School Governor (Pages 71 - 74) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children, Adults and Families 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

9   Petitions Schedule (Pages 75 - 80) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
10   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The Cabinet may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item on the grounds indicated: 
  
Item                                                                 Paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
                                                                        Government Act 1972 
  
11                                                                    1 

 
11   Closure of a Promoting Independence Centre (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children, Adults and Families 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Kevin Ingledew  Email: keviningledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 4332142, 
Date: Monday, 14 June 2021 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 25 May 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, 

G Haley and M McNestry 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor JC Wallace 
 

 
C1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence have been received from Councillors L Green, J McElroy and 

B Oliphant. 

  
 

C2   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 20 April 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

  
 

C3   PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTS REPORT  
 

 Consideration has been given to the procurement and award of contracts. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Service Director, Corporate Commissioning and 

Procurement be authorised to invite or negotiate tenders or 
conduct other procurement processes in respect of the contracts 
listed in appendix 2 to the report and to award the relevant 
contracts to the tenderers submitting the most economically 
advantageous tenders (or otherwise proving successful in 
accordance with other procurement processes) in accordance 
with the Contract Procedure Rules. 

      
  (ii) That updated reports continue to be submitted to Cabinet twice 

per year. 
      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To enable the procurement of goods, works and services 

required for the efficient and effective delivery of services. 
      
  (B) To enable Cabinet to be updated with progress and changes to 

the procurement forward plan. 

  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 
 

C4   OUTCOME OF BID TO THE NATIONAL LOTTERY COMMUNITY FUND 
(PARTNERSHIPS) PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration has been given to the
[...]
lowing reasons: 
      
  (A) To ensure that the views of the political groups are taken into 

account when the appointments are made. 
      
  (B) To ensure that the most appropriate councillors are appointed 

to each body.  

  
 

C12   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED -    That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items in accordance with 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 

  
 

C13   INTERMEDIATE CARE PROPOSALS  
 

 Consideration has been given to an increase in the acquisition cost of the proposed new 
Intermediate Care Centre (known as River View), located at Split Crow Road, Felling and 
a corresponding increase in the capital programme allocation.  
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the cost increase for the planned development as set out 

in the report be approved. 
      
  (ii) That the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation & Growth, 

following consultation with the Strategic Directors for Corporate 
Services & Governance, Resources & Digital and Children, 
Adults & Families, be authorised to agree the final terms of the 
acquisition. 

      

Page 8



 

The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To enable a cost effective and efficient model of Intermediate 

Care, based on clinical best practice. 
      
  (B) To ensure the Borough’s Intermediate Care estate is fit for the 

future. 

  
 

C14   INSURANCE CLAIM SETTLEMENT - DELEGATED DECISION TAKEN BY 
OFFICERS  
 

 Consideration has been given to an urgent decision taken by the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Services and Governance Resources, following consultation with the 
Insurance Manager and Corporate Finance Manager, Resources and Digital to make a 
payment in full and final settlement of a claim against the Council.   
      
RESOLVED -    That the decision taken by the Strategic Director, Corporate 

Services and Governance, following consultation with the 
Insurance Manager and Corporate Finance Manager, Resources 
and Digital, in accordance with the urgency procedure as set out 
in Part 3, Schedule 5 - General Delegations to Managers of the 
Council’s Constitution, be noted. 

      
The above decision has been made to ensure openness and transparency with the 
decisions made by officers. 

  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 26 May 2021 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SFVDAA-44932 

 

    REPORT TO CABINET 
  22 June 2021 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  Contract Awards for District Energy Extensions 

  
REPORT OF:  Peter Udall, Strategic Director,  Economy, Innovation 

and Growth 
 

 
Purpose of the report 
 

1. To seek approval to award contracts to PPSL Ltd for the installation of the 
heat/power network assets and to Gateshead Energy Company Limited (GEC)  
for energy supply and connection agreements to four Council buildings. 
 

Background 

 
2. In December 2020, the Council secured a £7.5m grant from the Public Sector 

Decarbonisation Scheme, to fund the following works: 
i. Installation of solar PV systems to Council buildings, and 2 urban solar 

parks; and 
ii. Extension of the Gateshead District Energy Scheme, to 4 council-

owned buildings – Park Road and Shearlegs Road depots, Gateshead 
Stadium, and Gateshead Academy of Sport. 

 
3. Detailed design of the works has been ongoing, and the solar PV element, at 

ca. £3m, has been procured, with contracts awarded, as agreed by Cabinet in 
March 2021. Design and procurement of the heat/power network extensions 
has been ongoing. 
 

Proposal 
 

4. To deliver the heat/power network extension the Council has already 
commissioned network designs from Gateshead Energy Company. These 
designs have been used to inform the procurement of the works to install the 
networks as follows: 
 

5. Heat network / fibre network / power ducts. The Council has issued an 
Invitation to Tender for works to install these assets, through the Council’s 
Dynamic Purchasing System. 
 

6. Two tenders were received from the following: 
 

i. PPSL Ltd 
ii. Morrisons Energy Services Ltd 

 
7. Following a full evaluation, the tender received from PPSL Ltd scored the 

highest combined price / quality score, based on a 50 / 50 weighting between 
price and quality. It is recommended that PPSL Ltd be awarded the Contract.  
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



SFVDAA-44932 

8. Power connections / heat network and customer commissioning. As per 
Appendix 1, the Council has determined that GEC is the sole supplier that can 
provides these services.  
 

9. It is proposed to enter into Energy Supply and Connection Agreements with 
GEC Ltd, for the four buildings below, so that the Council can complete and  
commission customer energy connections (at a cost of £0.9m), to secure long 
term low cost, low carbon energy supply (valued at £0.9m over 5 years) for 
these sites below: 
 

i. Shearlegs Road Depot (heat only) 
ii. Park Road Depot (heat only) 
iii. Gateshead Stadium (heat and power) 
iv. Gateshead Academy of Sport (heat and power)  

 
Recommendations 
 

10. Cabinet is recommended to: 
i. Agree that the tender received from PPSL Ltd priced at £2.9m be 

accepted for the Contract for Supply and Installation of Heat Network, 
Ducting for Private Wire and Fibre for East Extension of Gateshead 
District Energy Scheme, subject to no challenge being received during 
the statutory standstill period; 

 

ii. Authorise the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth to 
agree and approve the final contract sum and the scope and terms of 
the contract  with PPSL Ltd, in consultation with the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Services and Governance and the Strategic Director, 
Resources and Digital; 

 
iii. Approve the Council entering into Energy Supply and Connection 

Agreements with Gateshead Energy Company Ltd, for Park Road 
Depot, Shearlegs Road Depot, Gateshead Stadium, Gateshead 
Academy of Sport with a total contract value of no greater than £1.8m 
(£0.9m connection cost, and £0.9m for energy supply); an 

 
iv. Authorise the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth to 

agree and approve the final contract values and terms with Gateshead 
Energy Company Ltd, in consultation with the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Services and Governance and the Strategic Director, 
Resources and Digital  
 

 For the following reasons: 
i. To support the Thrive Agenda, as outlined in Appendix 1. 
ii. To support the Council’s Climate Emergency, and targets of net zero 

emissions by 2030 
iii. To continue to generate savings for the Council to support Council 

finances 
 

CONTACT:   Jim Gillon, Energy Services Manager                    extension:  3923  

Page 12



SFVDAA-44932 

Appendix 1 
 
Policy Context 
 
1. On a local level, the scheme will directly deliver many objectives within the Thrive 

agenda, as follows 
 

a. Invest in our economy. Investing in major energy infrastructure, which 
increases external grant spend in Gateshead, to then increase local 
generation and sale of energy, which can be reinvested in Gateshead. 

b. Opportunities for employment, innovation and growth. To further support 
business case and attractiveness of new development in Gateshead Urban 
Core with a low carbon energy offer. 

 
2. In addition, the scheme will contribute to other key priority areas for the Council, 

as follows: 
 

i. Climate Emergency – the proposals seek to reduce the carbon 
emissions of the Gateshead District Energy Scheme, 
[...]
es by 2030, as a key 
element of the council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan. Where possible, the 
strategy also supports deployment of zero carbon heat in the wider community. 

 
5. The strategy has three main objectives, listed in order of priority / impact up to 

2030: 
 

i. Deployment of Heat Networks – large scale deployment of heat 
networks, requiring up to £240m of investment, to deliver heat to up to 
15,000 Council homes, and 68% of Council Buildings; 

ii. Decarbonising the gas grid – strategic support for hydrogen 
deployment in the gas grid, with the ambition to convert the gas network 
to hydrogen in Gateshead by 2030; and 

iii. Installation of Heat Pumps – small scale pilot installations in existing 
homes until impact on fuel poverty is confirmed, and support for 
installation in new build homes from 2025. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

6. The strategy has significant outcomes and challenges beyond just delivering 
zero carbon heat: 

 Potential to lever in significant external grant funding for locally owned 
infrastructure, to support community wealth building, 

 Removes gas boilers from Council homes, and their risks / maintenance / 
repair liability, replacing instead by “heat as a service” from heat network 
providers, 

 Requires new financing mechanisms, to achieve delivery of heat networks 
at scale, and 

 Supports local and regional economic development strategies, by creating 
conditions for skills / jobs growth in heat networks and hydrogen, and 
supporting the North East of England as the UK’s High Potential 
Opportunity for Heat Networks, to attract overseas investment 

 
Recommendations 
 

7. Cabinet is asked to: 
i. Recommend Council to adopt the Zero Carbon Heat Strategy and accept 

annual reports on progress within the reporting framework of the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan. 

ii. Approve the continued exploration and development of zero carbon heat 
actions and schemes, as set out in the appendices, which would be 
brought forward for approval if proven viable. 

iii. Publicise the ambitions contained within the Zero Carbon Heat Strategy, 
directly, and through partners, including Northern Gas Networks, North 
East LEP, and Department for Investment and Trade, in relation to the 
North East of England High Potential Opportunity for Heat Networks   

 
For the following reasons: 

i. To support the Thrive Agenda, as outlined in Appendix 1 
ii. To support the Council’s Climate Emergency, and targets to reduce 

Council carbon emissions to zero by 2030, and 
iii. To reduce, or avoid increase, in energy costs and fuel poverty for 

Gateshead residents 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT:   Jim Gillon, Energy Services Manager                    extension:  3923 
  

Page 20



 

3 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Policy Context 
 

1. On a local level, the strategy will directly deliver many objectives within the 
Thrive agenda, as follows 

 
a. Tackle inequalities / Put People and Families first. By providing a Zero 

Carbon heat solution at no additional cost to all residents, not just those 
that can afford to, and which reduces cases of fuel poverty 

b. Invest in our economy. Investing in major energy infrastructure, which 
increases external grant spend in Gateshead, to then increase local 
generation and sale of energy, which can be reinvested in Gateshead. 

c. Opportunities for employment, innovation and growth. To further 
support business case and attractiveness of new development in 
Gateshead with a low carbon energy offer.  

 
2. In addition, the scheme will contribute to other key priority areas for the 

Council, as follows: 
 

i. Climate Emergency – the proposals seek to reduce the carbon 
emissions of the Gateshead District Energy Scheme, supporting 
the Council’s ambition to work toward net zero emissions by 
2030 

ii. Air quality – the proposals seek to reduce reliance of Gateshead 
Energy Centre’s combustion of natural gas, which will reduce 
emissions of air pollutant
[...]
heat network layout for Birtley / Kibblesworth scheme. 

P
age 40



 

23 
 

 

P
age 41



 

24 
 

 
  

P
age 42



 

25 
 

Appendix 4  - Indicative heat network layout for Chopwell scheme 

P
age 43



 

26 
 

 

P
age 44



 

27 
 

 
  

P
age 45



 

28 
 

 
 

P
age 46



      Report to Cabinet 
22 JUNE 2021 

 
 
Title of Report:  Treasury Annual Report 2020/21 

 
Report of:     Darren Collins – Strategic Director, Resources & Digital 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council the attached Treasury Annual Report for 

2020/21. 
 
Background 
 
2. In line with what the Government defines as best practice and the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, the Council must consider a Treasury Annual Report each year. 
 

3. The attached Treasury Annual Report has been prepared taking into account the Local 
Government Act 2003, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government ‘s 
(MHCLG) Guidance on Local Government Investments, CIPFA’s Prudential Code for 
Capital and CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (2017). The document 
is also consistent with the Council’s approved Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy, which require an annual report to be presented to Council prior to the end of 
September each year. 

 
4. The Audit and Standards Committee reviewed the Treasury Annual Report on 21 June 

2021 
 

Proposals 
 
5. Cabinet is asked to review the Treasury Annual Report attached at Appendices 2, 3 

and 4 to ensure that the Council fully complies with the requirements of good financial 
practice in Treasury Management. 

 
Recommendation 
 
6. Cabinet is asked to recommend the Council to approve the Treasury Annual Report for 

2020/21. 
 
For the following reason: 
 
To ensure that the Council fully complies with the requirements of Financial 
Regulations and good practice as recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Fi
[...]
0 

Actual Position 

2020/21 
£000 

Maximum YTD 

 
Investments 

 
15,000 

 
5,000 

 
5,000 

 

Upper / Lower Limits for Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate Borrowing  

 2020/21 
£000 

Reported Indicator 

2020/21 
£000 

Actual Position 

 Upper 
Limit 

Lower 
Limit 

Actual 
Percentag

e 

Maximum 
YTD 

Under 12 months 30% 0%    3.43%    5.84% 

12 months to 24 months 25% 0%    0.17%    3.60% 

24 months to 5 years 25% 0%    7.56%        7.61% 

5 years to 10 years 30% 0%  11.06%   11.14%  

10 years to 20 years 30% 0%    7.37%    9.75% 

20 years to 30 years 25% 0%    1.18%    1.19% 

30 years to 40 years 50% 0%     32.18%  32.41% 

40 years to 50 years 50% 0%     34.61%  36.36% 

50 years and above 25% 0%    0.00%    0.00% 

 
All within agreed limits.  

Page 60



 1 of 4  

 

    REPORT TO CABINET 
    22 June 2021 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Supporting Communities and Voluntary, Community and Social 
 Enterprise (VCSE) Partners    
 
REPORT OF: Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing & Learning 

and Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health  
 

          
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on funding passed from the 

Gateshead Council and on to VCSE partners to enable and scale up essential 
activities. The report provides information on 3 new grant funded initiatives to support 
older people at risk of hospitalisation, people with dementia and people with 
significant mental health issues.   

 
 Background  
 
2. Funding from the Newcastle Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group was received 

by Gateshead Council under a section 75 Agreement.  The original intention was to 
explore ways for the Community Hubs to deliver this activity however, upon 
exploration of opportunities and challenges this brought to the Community Hubs it 
was determined an improved outcome would be delivered by VCSE partners.  

 
3. There are three separate and distinct funding streams: 

 
a) £87,500 to be spent by 31st March 2022 to create a Hospital to Home Service. 

The aim is to ensure wherever possible older people can be treated at home but if 
they do go into hospital they are supported to do so and they are safely 
discharged to their homes reducing the risk of readmission.  This is a one-year 
project, funding of £87,500 will be split with £66,500 going to Age UK Gateshead 
who will do the 1-2-1 support work with the residents and £21,000 going to 
Citizens Advice Gateshead for social welfare and community care advice. 
 

b) £220,000 payable at the rate of £55,000 per annum for four years to create a 
dementia support service delivered by Age UK Gateshead.  This service will work 
very closely with the Community Hubs, wherever possible co-locating within the 
Community Hub venues. The aim is to work with GPs, patients registered on the 
Dementia Register and their families to ensure their support needs are met.   This 
is an all age service, recognising that dementia does not only affect older people, 
the intention is to create strong and enduring links with the Community Hubs and 
with Citizens Advice Gateshead.  

 
c) £12,500 to be spent by 31st March 2022 support GPs to reach out to patients with 

significant mental health issues to encourage them to take up a health check.  
This project will be delivered by ReCoCo who have an established track record in 
providing peer to peer support for this patient group, the Community Hubs will 
support ReCoCo to reach out to Gateshead residents who are harder to contact. 

  

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



 2 of 4  

 

  
Recommendations 
 
11. Cabinet is requested to:  
 

(i) Note the allocation of funding from the Newcastle Gateshead Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  
 

(ii) Approve the grants set out in paragraph 3 above.  
 

For the following reasons: 
 

(i) These services are complementary to the Community Hub services and there 
are benefits from co-location and cross referral. 

 
(ii) The VCSE are best placed to d
[...]
k. Through its work, the organisation will also assist the Council 
with its improvement proposals for the Park.   

 
Proposal  
 
4. It is proposed that the Property be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements 

and to facilitate the grant of a 25 year lease, to ReCoCo, pursuant to the Council’s 
Community Asset Transfer policy.  
 

Recommendations 
 
5. It is recommended that Cabinet: - 

 
(i) Declare the Property surplus to the Council’s requirements; and 
(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance to grant 

a 25 year lease at nil rent pursuant to the Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 2 of 4  

 

For the following reasons: - 
 
(i) To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets in line with the 

Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan. 
(ii) To realise savings identified through rationalisation of the bowling green 

portfolio. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT: Zoe Sharratt     Extension:   3503

Page 66



 3 of 4  

 

APPENDIX 1: Training Room at Saltwell Park, Gateshead NE8 4SF 
 
 Policy Context  
 
1. The proposed surplus declaration supports the overall vision for Making Gateshead a 

Place Where Everyone Thrives, in particular supporting communities to support 
themselves and each other. 
 

2. The proposed declaration will also accord with the provisions of the update of the 
Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan 2015 – 2020. In particular, the 
rationalisation of the Councils estate. 

 
 Background 
 
3. In 2018, ReCoCo applied to take a lease of Bill Quay Farm, but their proposals were 

not considered suitable for that property. However, as the purpose of the charity is to 
provide peer support to people with mental health issues and much of their work is 
based outdoors, it was suggested that they look to develop proposals for the Training 
Room in Saltwell Park.  
    

4. The Prop
[...]
een, Saltwell Park
	Saltwell Park site plan

	8 Nomination of a Local Authority School Governor
	9 Petitions Schedule
	Petitions Schedule Appendix

	11 Closure of a Promoting Independence Centre



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 22 June 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, M Brain, A Douglas, G Haley, 

J McElroy and M McNestry 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor JC Wallace 

 
C15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence have been received from Councillors J Adams, L Green and B 

Oliphant. 

  
 

C16   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 25 May 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

  
 

C17   CONTRACT AWARD FOR DISTRICT ENERGY EXTENSIONS  
 

 Consideration has been given to the award of contracts for the installation of the 
heat/power network assets and for energy supply and connection agreements to four 
Council buildings. 
      
The alternative option to that being recommended, but which was discounted, included 
an open tender process for the heat/power network contract, rather than the Council’s 
Dynamic Purchasing System process, which was followed. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the tender received from PPSL Ltd priced at £2.9m for the 

contract for Supply and Installation of Heat Network, Ducting 
for Private Wire and Fibre for East Extension of Gateshead 
District Energy Scheme be accepted, subject to no challenge 
being received during the statutory standstill period. 

      
  (ii) That Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth be 

authorised to agree and approve the final contract sum and the 
scope and terms of the contract with PPSL Ltd, following 
consultation with the Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
and Governance and the Strategic Director, Resources and 
Digital. 

      
  (iii) That the Council entering into Energy Supply and Connection 

Agreements with Gateshead Energy Company Ltd, for Park 
Road Depot, Shearlegs Road Depot, Gateshead Stadium, 



 

Gateshead Academy of Sport with a total contract value of no 
greater than £1.8m (£0.9m connection cost, and £0.9m for 
energy supply) be approved. 

      
  (iv) That the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 

be authorised to agree and approve the final contract values 
and terms with Gateshead Energy Company Ltd, following 
consultation with the Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
and Governance and the Strategic Director, Resources and 
Digital.  

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To support the Thrive Agenda. 
      
  (B) To support the Council’s Climate Emergency, and targets of 

net zero emissions by 2030. 
      
  (C) To continue to generate savings for the Council to support 

Council finances. 
  
  
 

C18   ZERO CARBON HEAT STRATEGY  
 

 Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve and adopt the 
proposed Zero Carbon Heat Strategy, which works towards reducing carbon emissions 
from Council homes and buildings to zero by 2030, in line with the Council’s Climate 
Emergency declaration.  
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Council be recommended to approve and adopt the 

Zero Carbon Heat Strategy and accept annual reports on 
progress within the reporting framework of the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan. 

      
  (ii) That the continued exploration and development of zero 

carbon heat actions and schemes, as set out in the appendices 
to the report be approved, which would then be brought 
forward for approval if proven viable. 

      
  (iii) That the ambitions contained within the Zero Carbon Heat 

Strategy be publicised directly and through partners, including 
Northern Gas Networks, North East LEP, and Department for 
Investment and Trade, in relation to the North East of England 
High Potential Opportunity for Heat Networks.    

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To support the Thrive Agenda. 
      
  (B) To support the Council’s Climate Emergency and targets to 

reduce Council carbon emissions to zero by 2030. 
      
  (C) To reduce or avoid increases in energy costs and fuel poverty 



 

for Gateshead residents. 
  
 

C19   TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 

 Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve the Treasury 
Annual Report for 2020/21. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the Council be recommended to approve the Treasury 

Annual Report for 2020/21 as set out in appendices 2 to 4 to the 
report. 

      
The above decision has been made to ensure that the Council fully complies with the 
requirements of Financial Regulations and good practice as recommended by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in its Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management. 

  
 

C20   SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES AND VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL 
ENTERPRISE (VCSE) PARTNERS  
 

 Consideration has been given to the award of grants to Voluntary, Community and Social 
Enterprise (VCSE) Partners to support older people at risk of hospitalisation, people with 
dementia and people with significant mental health issues, using funds received from the 
Newcastle Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) under a section 75 
Agreement. 
      
The alternative option to that being recommended, but which was discounted, included 
community hub staff providing the services. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the award of the following grants be approved subject to 

appropriate monitoring arrangements being in place to 
measure performance and outcomes: 

      
  (i) £87,500 to be spent by 31

st
 March 2022 to create a Hospital to 

Home Service with £66,500 going to Age UK Gateshead who 
will do the 1-2-1 support work with the residents and £21,000 
going to Citizens Advice Gateshead for social welfare and 
community care advice. 

      
  (ii) £220,000 payable at the rate of £55,000 per annum for four 

years to create a dementia support service delivered by Age 
UK Gateshead.   

      
  (iii) £12,500 to be spent by 31

st
 March 2022 to support GPs to 

reach out to patients with significant mental health issues to 
encourage them to take up a health check and to be delivered 
by ReCoCo. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) These services are complementary to the Community Hub 

services and there are benefits from co-location and cross 



 

referral. 
      
  (B) The VCSE are best placed to deliver these services.  

  
 

C21   SURPLUS DECLARATION AND COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF THE 
TRAINING ROOM & BOWLING GREEN, SALTWELL PARK  
 

 Consideration has been given to declaring the training room and bowling green at 
Saltwell Park surplus to the Council’s requirements and to the subsequent granting of a 
25year lease of this property at nil rent to ReCoCo, in accordance with the Council’s 
Community Asset Transfer policy. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the training room and bowling green at Saltwell Park be 

declared surplus to the Council’s requirements. 
      
  (ii) That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance be authorised to grant a 25year lease of the 
above property at nil rent to ReCoCo in accordance with the 
Council’s Community Asset Transfer policy. 

      
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets in 

line with the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan. 
      
  (B) To realise savings identified through rationalisation of the 

bowling green portfolio. 

  
 

C22   NOMINATION OF A LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR  
 

 Consideration has been given to the nomination of a local authority school governor. 
      
RESOLVED -    That Councillor M Hall be nominated as a local authority school 

governor for High Spen Primary School, for a period of four 
years, in accordance with the School’s Instrument of 
Government, with effect from 20 November 2021. 

      
The above decision has been made to ensure the School Governing Body has full 
membership. 

  
 

C23   PETITIONS SCHEDULE  
 

 Consideration has been given to an update on petitions submitted to the Council and the 
action taken on them. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the petitions received and the action taken on them be 

noted. 
      
  (i) That it be further noted that the petition relating to the re-

opening of Gateshead Leisure Centre (ref: 05/21) will remain 



 

on the Petitions Schedule because at this time a full response 
to the issues raised has not been sent to the Lead Petitioner. 

      
The above decision has been made to inform Cabinet of progress on petitions. 

  
 

C24   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED -    That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the remaining business in accordance 
with paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  
 

C25   CLOSURE OF A PROMOTING INDEPENDENCE CENTRE  
 

 Consideration has been given to the closure of Shadon House Promoting Independence 
Centre in Autumn 2021. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the closure of Shadon House Promoting Independence 

Centre in Autumn 2021 be approved. 
      
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To facilitate the transition into the new 60 bedded Intermediate 

Care Centre in Felling in late 2022, which will ensure all 
residents of Gateshead are provided with seamless short term 
Intermediate, Assessment and Nursing Care to meet their 
needs and to support them to continue living independently 
within their own homes. 

      
  (B) To enable the delivery of the £0.3m budget saving in 2021/22.  

  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 24 June 2021 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


